
 

From: Sheila McDaniel  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 9:35 AM 

To: Julie Cahill <summitdr2020@gmail.com> 

Cc: Nicholas Brown <Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: RE: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing 

 

Julie,  

 

Below is the notice card to you that went out for the public hearing. Please note that CEQA 
does not require notification to neighbors. Thus, you would not have been noticed. 
However, your CEQA comments will be considered by the Planning Commission.  

 

Thank you,  

 

Sheila  



 

  

 

From: Julie Cahill <summitdr2020@gmail.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 11:47 PM 

To: Tim Richards <tim@philosopherfoods.com> 

Cc: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Nicholas Brown 
<Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: Re: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing 

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hello Sheila  



 

I have not received notice by mail for either the CEQA or the upcoming meeting.   

 

After briefly skimming over the staff report and CEQA this evening, I do have some initial 
concerns and questions. 

 

Plastic Study of monopine near Lake Tahoe 

This study falls short of any comparison is not applicable to our site or scenario for the 
following reasons: 

1- The staff report falsely claims the study determined PVC needles do not result in the 
release of hazardous materials when it clearly states: 

 ...designed to be relatively durable in the environment, although the materials can “shed” 
from the structure over time.   

2- Additionally, it states the only reason for the findings of no evidence that PVC fragments 
are a significant contributor of mircoplastics to the bodies of water is only because they are 
not found in high abundance RELATIVE TO OTHER TYPES OF PLASTIC.  So they exist, just 
not as much in comparison.  Those other types of plastics such as food wrappers, 
cigarettes buds, etc are found in busy/dirty city, not our pristine mountain top.   

3- It sites the Tahoe area as partially “sterile” during the year due to snow covering.  
However, we are not covered in snow.  In fact just last week, we had 70+ mph winds during 
the storm with 4” of rain dropping within 24 hours.  Totally different weather elements at 
play. 

4- The Tahoe site proposed is on concrete with multiple mitigations in place to capture any 
plastics and litter unlike our exposed soil and ground water. 

 

Questions 

1. Are there any mitigations in place to “capture” these needles that will shed over time 
into our soil and waters? 

2. Has there been any study on high speed winds & rain in relation to the littering of the 
needles that shed over time? 



3. Where can I find the biologist name, dates of site visits, hours observed and field 
notes who confirmed the absence of protected birds over the course of three years?   

4. How is it I just received the staff report today, February 5th which states no public 
comments have been provided in regards to the CEQA, yet the Staff Report is dated January 
31, 2024?   

5. When are these notices suppose to be received or sent out for the next meeting and 
CEQA? 

 

Thank you for the help with these concerns. 

 

Julie Cahill 

408 718 7108 

 

 

 

 

On Feb 5, 2025, at 11:11 PM, Tim Richards <tim@philosopherfoods.com> wrote: 

 

Hi Sheila, 

 

I noticed in the staff report that you said no public comments were received on the CEQA 
report.  

 

However, you stated to me that: 

 

"It was discovered that the CEQA noticing was not completed properly due to staff (in 
training) excluding the agency reviewers in review and comment notification list.  Thus, the 



Negative Declaration is being recirculated to Feb 5th, as you have noted in the attachment 
here. 

 

Properties within 500 feet will get noticing per the code for the February 12th meeting.  It is 
important to note that required noticing was expanded from 300 feet to 500 feet by the 
adopted code in March of 2024."  

 

However, 2/5 isn't over yet.  Attached are my comments related to the MND.    

 

No one at all was notified - not just the 300 ft radius, but also a 500 ft radius from the tower. 
I as the appellant was the only one notified about the CEQA review period, and I was only 
notified about the second review period, not the first.  

 

For the hearing itself, can you confirm that we will get our 10 minutes to present as the 
appellant? As well as our five minute rebuttal? Seeking confirmation that the format will be 
the same as last time. 

 

Thanks, 

Tim 

 

 

  

 

  

Tim Richards 

Chief Philosopher  

Cell: (831) 515-8041 

 



  

 

Find us at ECRM Winter Snack Session with Good Now Foods - Shannon Peffley is 
presenting our Gut Nuts fermented almonds and cashews 

 

Find us at Expo West in booth F89 in the Fresh Ideas Tent on Tuesday 3/4 from 12-5 pm and 
during the main show with our broker Good Now Foods - Booth #8011 (Hot Product Level 3) 
– Anaheim, CA – March 4-7, 2025 

 

Watch our Naturally Network National Pitch Slam video.  

 

<CEQA Concerns by Appellant to 221049 on 2_5_25.pdf> 

 

 

 

 

From: Sheila McDaniel  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 9:18 AM 

To: Tim Richards <tim@philosopherfoods.com> 

Cc: Travis Brooks <travis.brooks@msrlegal.com>; Allyson Violante 

<Allyson.Violante@santacruzcountyca.gov>; jul9cahill@gmail.com; Natalie Kirkish 

<Natalie.Kirkish@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Justin Graham <Justin.Graham@santacruzcountyca.gov>; 

Nicholas Brown <Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: RE: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing  

 

Tim,   

 

Thank you for your input.  Environmental Review comments may be provided during the CEQA 

review period and after the review period for consideration by the Planning Commission as 

noted in the staff report.  It is common for CEQA comments to come in after the end of the 

comment period because property notification is not required for CEQA review and 



comment.  Thus, the staff report typically notes no comments because none have been 

submitted by then. However, during the staff presentation any CEQA comments submitted are 

noted for the record.  To that point, CEQA comments provided will be forwarded to the Planning 

Commission for consideration.  

 

Regarding hearing procedures,  the procedure the PC has followed regarding appeals has been: 

  

1. Staff Presentation 
2. Open Public Hearing, beginning with the Appellant. Appellant gets 10 minutes to speak. 
3. Project Applicant is then given 10 minutes to speak. 
4. Appellant has an opportunity to rebut (5 minutes). 
5. Public speaks (2 to 3 minutes each as determined by the Chair prior to public 

testimony).   
6. Back to the PC for deliberation and decision. 

  

Lastly, the Chair can change the amount of time to the speakers prior to public testimony.  

 

Thank you,  

 

Sheila  

  

 

 

From: Tim Richards <tim@philosopherfoods.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 11:11 PM 

To: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Nicholas Brown 

<Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing  

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

mailto:tim@philosopherfoods.com
mailto:Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov
mailto:Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov


Hi Sheila, 

 

I noticed in the staff report that you said no public comments were received on the CEQA 
report.  

 

However, you stated to me that: 

 

"It was discovered that the CEQA noticing was not completed properly due to staff (in 
training) excluding the agency reviewers in review and comment notification list.  Thus, the 
Negative Declaration is being recirculated to Feb 5th, as you have noted in the attachment 
here. 

 

Properties within 500 feet will get noticing per the code for the February 12th meeting.  It is 
important to note that required noticing was expanded from 300 feet to 500 feet by the 
adopted code in March of 2024."  

 

However, 2/5 isn't over yet.  Attached are my comments related to the MND.    

 

No one at all was notified - not just the 300 ft radius, but also a 500 ft radius from the tower. 
I as the appellant was the only one notified about the CEQA review period, and I was only 
notified about the second review period, not the first.  

 

For the hearing itself, can you confirm that we will get our 10 minutes to present as the 
appellant? As well as our five minute rebuttal? Seeking confirmation that the format will be 
the same as last time. 

 

Thanks, 

Tim 

 



 

 
 The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration does not Analyze the Impacts of CTI’s 

ability to Increase the Height of the Proposed Tower Without Further or Prior Zoning 

Approval according to § 6409(a) of the Middle-Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012.  

 

As substantial as the adverse impacts upon the nearby homes and communities would be if the 

proposed facility were constructed as currently proposed at 151.1 feet, CTI could later unilaterally 

choose to increase the height of the facility by as much as twenty (20) feet to 171.1 ft. without further 

environmental review. The County and the residents of the Summit Drive neighborhood would be 

legally prohibited from stopping them from doing so due to the constraints of the Middle-Class Tax 

Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012. The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (“MND”) 

does not consider the foreseeable impacts of a height increase to an abominable height of 171.1 feet 

in a residential neighborhood. Considering the even more extreme adverse impacts which an increase 

in the height of the facilities would inflict that has not yet been presented in either the project plans or 

as a proper demonstration of it at this maximum height, this project should be denied. Because the 

Negative Declaration failed to consider these impacts, it is fatally flawed. Appellants here need only 

make a fair argument of a significant impact.  

 

This project requires an EIR because a fair argument exists that the project may have a  

significant effect on the environment, specifically aesthetic impacts. See League for Protection of 

Oakland’s Historic Resources v. City of Oakland (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 896, 904; No Oil, Inc. v. 

City of Los Angeles (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68, 75. “There is ‘a low threshold requirement for preparation 

of an EIR’, and a ‘preference for resolving doubts in favor of environmental review.’” Mejia v. City 

of Los Angeles (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 322, 332. Courts have repeatedly affirmed that the fair 

argument standard is a “low threshold test.” The Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento (“Pocket 

Protectors”) (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903, 928; No Oil Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, supra, 13 Cal.3d at 

86; Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California (1993) 6 

Cal.4th 1112, 1123-1126. “[I]f a lead agency is presented with a fair argument that a project may 

have a significant effect on the environment, the lead agency shall prepare an EIR even though it 

may also be presented with other substantial evidence that the project will not have a significant 

effect.” Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086, 1113. A “negative 

declaration is inappropriate where the agency has  failed either to provide an accurate project 

description or to gather information and undertake an  adequate environmental analysis.” City of 

Redlands v. County of San Bernardino (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 398, 406.  

 

An MND is proper “only if project revisions would avoid or mitigate the potentially  

significant effects identified in an initial study ‘to a point where clearly no significant effect on  

the environment would occur, and ... there is no substantial evidence in light of the whole  

record before the public agency that the project, as revised, may have a significant effect on the  

environment.’” Mejia v. City of Los Angeles, supra, 130 Cal.App.4th at p. 331 (emphasis  

added). Whether the administrative record contains “substantial evidence” in support of a “fair  

argument” sufficient to trigger a mandatory EIR is a question of law, not a question of fact.  

League for Protection of Oakland’s Architectural and Historic Resources v. City of Oakland  

(1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 896, 905; Architectural Heritage Association v. County of Monterey  
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(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1095, 1122 (overruled in part on other grounds in Friends of Willow  

Glen Trestle v. City of San Jose (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 457, 460). Therefore, under the fair  

argument standard, “deference to the agency’s determination is not appropriate and its decision  

not to require an EIR can be upheld only when there is no credible evidence to the contrary.”  

Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma (1992) 6 Cal App 4th 1307, 1318; see also, Stanislaus  

Audubon Society, Inc. v. County of Stanislaus (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 144; Quail Botanical  

Gardens v. City of Encinitas (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1597 (rejecting an approval of a Negative  

Declaration prepared for a golf course holding that “[a]pplication of [the fair argument] standard  

is a question of law and deference to the agency’s determination is not appropriate.”) Evidence  

supporting a fair argument need not be overwhelming, overpowering or uncontradicted. Friends  

of the Old Trees v. Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1383,  

1402. Instead, substantial evidence to support a fair argument simply means “information and  

reasonable inferences from this information that a fair argument can be made to support a  

conclusion, even though other conclusions might also be reached.” 14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15384;  

Pocket Protectors, supra 124 Cal.App.4th at 927-928; League for Protection of Oakland’s  

Architectural and Historic Resources v. City of Oakland, supra, 52 Cal.App.4th at 905. Here,  

the MND is not an adequate environmental document because it fails to provide adequate  

analysis of and mitigation for environmental impacts “to a point where clearly no  

significant effect on the environment would occur.”  

 

“The CEQA process demands that mitigation measures timely be set forth, that  

environmental information be complete and relevant, and that environmental decisions be made  

in an accountable arena.” Citizens for Responsible & Open Government v. City of Grand  

Terrace (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1323, 1341. Additionally, the MND fails to provide adequate  

mitigation measures for significant environmental impacts of the Project and thus the conclusion  

that significant environmental impacts have been properly mitigated is incorrect as a matter of  

law: “‘[I]mpermissible deferral of mitigation measures occurs when [the agency] puts off  

analysis or orders a report without either setting standards or demonstrating how the impact can  

be mitigated in the manner described....’” Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee (2012) 210 

Cal.App.4th 260, 280-281. Crucially, the MND here does not even try to analyze the impacts of the 

additional height that CTI will be able to add once the tower is constructed. An “agency should not 

be allowed to hide behind its own failure to gather relevant data.” City of Redlands v. County of San 

Bernardino (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 398, 408. An “agency should not be allowed to hide behind its 

own failure to gather relevant data.” City of Redlands v. County of San Bernardino (2002) 96 

Cal.App.4th 398, 408. Here, a foreseeable consequence of project approval is a 171.1 foot high tower 

that was not analyzed in the MND.  

 

For these reasons, the MND fails to provide the requisite environmental data for the  

Project and substantial evidence supports a fair argument that the Project may have a  

significant environmental impact. Thus, an EIR must be prepared. Cleveland National Forest  

Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497, 503.  
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Tim Richards 

Chief Philosopher  

Cell: (831) 515-8041 

 

 

 

Find us at ECRM Winter Snack Session with Good Now Foods - Shannon Peffley is 
presenting our Gut Nuts fermented almonds and cashews 

 

Find us at Expo West in booth F89 in the Fresh Ideas Tent on Tuesday 3/4 from 12-5 pm and 
during the main show with our broker Good Now Foods - Booth #8011 (Hot Product Level 3) 
– Anaheim, CA – March 4-7, 2025 

 

Watch our Naturally Network National Pitch Slam video.  

From: Sheila McDaniel  
Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 10:15 AM 
To: tim@philosopherfoods.com 
Cc: Nicholas Brown <Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov> 
Subject: CEQA Public Review and Comment Notice and Public Hearing Public Notice  

 
 
Tim,  
 
Please note that the CEQA notice of public review and comment was provided to you as 
you requested in prior email communication, attached as public correspondence, dated 
January 13, 2025 at 10:49, on Page 1050- 1052 to the February 12, 2025 Staff Report, 
Exhibit 4I (public comments and correspondence).   In that email you were informed that 
the public hearing for this item was and is now scheduled for February 12, 2025.    

https://www.linkedin.com/in/shannonpeffley/
https://youtu.be/-84rgDCG8RI


 
Below is the public notice sent out to you regarding the public hearing on February 12, 
2024. 
 

 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Sheila  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

From: Julie Cahill <summitdr2020@gmail.com>  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 11:36 PM 

To: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Cc: Allyson Violante <Allyson.Violante@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Natalie Kirkish 

<Natalie.Kirkish@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Justin Graham <Justin.Graham@santacruzcountyca.gov>; 

Nicholas Brown <Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Tim Richards <tim@philosopherfoods.com> 

Subject: Public Comment: Application 221049 

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

Hello   

 

In preparation for the upcoming meeting Feb. 12th regarding the proposed 150’ cell tower, 

Application  221049,  I would appreciate you take the time to review the applicant 

violations of the current permits they hold before approving additional permit. 

 

I am the neighbor directly south of the property where I can view the current lattice tower 

from my master bed despite Scott from CTI admitting at the last meeting they do not host 

anyone on it because it is antiquated. 

 

Thank you for your considerations. 

 

Kindly, 

 

Julie Cahill 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 



From: Tim Richards <tim@philosopherfoods.com>  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 4:36 PM 

To: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Cc: Allyson Violante <Allyson.Violante@santacruzcountyca.gov>; jul9cahill@gmail.com; Natalie Kirkish 

<Natalie.Kirkish@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Justin Graham <Justin.Graham@santacruzcountyca.gov>; 

Nicholas Brown <Nicholas.Brown@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: RE: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing 

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

Thank you Sheila. 

 

Further to my CEQA related email, please find attached our new Supplemental 
Memorandum in Opposition in regard to the hearing for 221049 next Wednesday. 

 

We may have more findings on Monday after reviewing the staff report, which came out late 
yesterday. 

 

Thanks, 

Tim 

 

 

 
 

Tim Richards 

Chief Philosopher  



Cell: (831) 515-8041 

 

 

 

Find us at ECRM Winter Snack Session with Good Now Foods - Shannon Peffley is 
presenting our Gut Nuts fermented almonds and cashews 

 

Find us at Expo West in booth F89 in the Fresh Ideas Tent on Tuesday 3/4 from 12-5 pm and 
during the main show with our broker Good Now Foods - Booth #8011 (Hot Product Level 3) 
– Anaheim, CA – March 4-7, 2025 

 

Watch our Naturally Network National Pitch Slam video.  

https://www.linkedin.com/in/shannonpeffley/
https://youtu.be/-84rgDCG8RI


 



 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 

 

From: Joe Mathieu <Joe.Mathieu@santacruzcountyca.gov>  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 4:23 PM 

To: Julie Cahill <summitdr2020@gmail.com> 

Cc: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Julie Newbold 

<Julie.Newbold@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: RE: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing 

 

Application 221049, under APN 080-062-02, is located in the Records Room.  

You may schedule an appointment to view this file. 

 

Appointment times are Monday through Thursday at 8:30, 9:30, and 10:30 am.  

Let me know what works best for you and I will set up an appointment for you. 

 

Application 84-1302-CD, is located in archives storage.  You would need to send us a check 
for $14.56 before we order this file to be sent to Santa Cruz. 

I have attached an archive order form to this email. After we receive the check, it may take 
up to 5 business days before we receive the file. 

 

 

 

Joe Mathieu 

Phone: 831-454-3198   

 

Records Clerk 

recordsroominquiries@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

 

Community Development & Infrastructure 

701 Ocean Street, Room 400 

mailto:recordsroominquiries@santacruzcountyca.gov


Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

 

 

 

Jgggg 

 

 



 

 



 

From: Sheila McDaniel  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 3:36 PM 

To: Julie Cahill <summitdr2020@gmail.com> 

Cc: Joe Mathieu <Joe.Mathieu@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: RE: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing 

 

Julie,  

 

Joe Mathieu, our records clerk, will assist in viewing prior applications.  I have Ccd him 
here.  

 

Thank you,  

 

Sheila  

 

From: Julie Cahill <summitdr2020@gmail.com>  

Sent: Thursday, February 6, 2025 2:25 PM 

To: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Subject: Re: CEQA comments - 221049, and format questions for 2/12 hearing 

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

Thank you.  I don’t check our mail daily so perhaps it’s in there now.  

 

Q— How do I get information on the original permit issued that is sited in the consolation 
letter?  Is this available online (I don’t see it on the GIS website) or do I need to go in person, 
setting up a meeting or FOIA request it? 

 

April 5, 1985 – Commercial Development Permit 84-1302-CD was approved to construct a 

mailto:summitdr2020@gmail.com
mailto:Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov


176 square foot addition and a service ramp at an existing building, to extend the height of an 
existing 30-foot tower to 65 feet and to remove four other antenna towers (one of 65 feet and 
three of 40 feet). 
 

 

Thank you! 

 

Julie Cahill 

408. 718. 7108  

 

 

 

From: Andrew Fox <andy@rushc.com>  

Sent: Sunday, February 9, 2025 2:11 PM 

To: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov> 

Cc: SCPCD2@outlook.com; triciawynne1@gmail.com; Trina Barton 

<Trina.Barton@santacruzcountyca.gov>; yeseniajduran@gmail.com; adanna@baileyproperties.com; 

renee@reneesgarden.com; coastcounties@sbcglobal.net; nicholas.brown@sbcglobal.net 

Subject: Continuance of Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s approval of Application 221049 

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

Dear Sheila,   

   

I am writing with my formal objection letter regarding the proposed cell tower for 186 
Summit Bonny Doon Santa Cruz (application 221049 due for review by the planning 
commission on Feb 12th). The letter is attached along with supporting images referenced 
for inclusion in your records.   

   



My objection is based on aesthetics (the proposed tower with blight the view for the 
neihbouring homes, two of which have recently been rebuilt following the CZU fires) and 
technology (there is a superior alternative more suited to Bonny Doon that uses low earth 
orbit satellites).  

   

Everyone wants great communications up here but the undulating topology of Bonny Doon 
precludes old fashioned line of site cell tower systems. Existent operational alternative 
technologies (eg Starlink low earth satellite) which offer the promised of better coverage 
should be evaluated before the cell tower system is approved.  

   

Thank you for your consideration.  

   

with kindest regards,  

   

Andy Fox. (88 Patrick Road, Santa Cruz, CA 95060).  



 



 

 



 



 



 



 

 

From: Mary Coyle <coyle.mary1@gmail.com>  

Sent: Sunday, February 9, 2025 8:58 PM 

To: Sheila McDaniel <Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcountyca.gov>; Cc: "SCPCD2@outlook.com" 



<SCPCD2@outlook.com>; triciawynne1@gmail.com; Trina Barton 

<Trina.Barton@santacruzcountyca.gov>; yeseniajduran@gmail.com; adanna@baileyproperties.com; 

renee@reneesgarden.com; coastcounties@sbcglobal.net; nicholas.brown@sbcglobal.net 

Subject: The appeal of cellphone tower approval located at 186 Summit drive 

 

****CAUTION:This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or 
click links from unknown senders or unexpected email.**** 

Dear members of the Santa Cruz Board of Supervisors, 

I have lived at 250 Summit Drive since 1998.  When I bought my property the large satelite 
dishes next door were present but because of the trees and the fact that they were not in 
use because they were not noticeable except if you were walking by the property on the 
road or if the power went out and their large generator came on. Since then and with the 
CZU fire things have changed greatly.  Not only were several surrounding houses burned 
down but also many trees are gone. A 150 foot tower next to my property, visible from my 
living room window or from my yard is really difficult to accept. We are just barely returning 
to some sort of normality in our neighborhood and having to try and stop the construction 
of a cell tower in our small neighborhood which has suffered so much is hard to fathom and 
seems unnecessarily cruel, particularly when there are other places for the placement. 
Additionally,  there is a lot of controversary as to whether it will really be beneficial for an 
increase in cell phone coverage.  A number of us are seniors and speaking for myself, my 
property is a large part of my retirement.  Our neighbors know that people have moved and 
pulled out of purchasing a home on Summit Drive because of the proposal for the tower.  

Finally, many of us appreciate the quietness of this area and when the weather is warm, we 
want to be outside with friends. How would you like to have a gathering outside when part 
of your view is a cell tower. 

In summary, many of us also have experienced a major trauma with the CZU fire.  We are a 
small neighborhood but stand united in requesting that another site away from so many 
houses, particularly a neighborhood that is still recovering from a wildfire be chosen. 

 

Sincerely, 

Mary  

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


